5 state of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development, and

6 Bentz C. Braud, IV; to provide for an effective date, and to provide for related

7 matters. 

8 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:

9 Section 1.  The sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($450,000.00)

10 Dollars is hereby payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for Fiscal Year 2025-2026

11 for payment of the consent judgment captioned "Bentz C. Braud, IV, et ux versus The State

12 of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD)", signed

[...]

13 on January 7, 2026, between the state of Louisiana, through the Department of

14 Transportation and Development, and Bentz C. Braud, IV, bearing number 130384, Division

15 E, on the docket of the Sixteenth Judicial District, parish of St. Mary, state of Louisiana.

16 Section 2.  A sum of up to One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($150,000.00)

17 Dollars awarded to Bentz C. Braud, IV, in the judgment for future medical care and related

18 benefits shall be payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.

19 Section 3.  The judgment may only be paid from this appropriation if it is final and